

No. 11-2281

*In The United States Court of Appeals
For The First Circuit*

STACEY HIGHTOWER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF BOSTON; EDWARD DAVIS, Boston Police Commissioner; AND
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts, the Hon. Denise J. Casper
(08-CV-11955-DJC)

REPLY BRIEF

Chester Darling
1st Cir. Bar No. 33273
9 Mayflower Drive
Andover, MA 01810
978.475.2520/978.475.1741
chesterdarling@comcast.net

Alan Gura
1st Cir. Bar No. 1148005
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/703.997.7665
alan@gurapossessky.com

April 30, 2012

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	6
I. HIGHTOWER’S CLAIM IS RIPE.....	6
A. A “Case or Controversy” Cannot Be Simultaneously Ripe and Unripe.....	6
B. Defendants’ Theoretical Remedy, Not Hightower’s Current Injury, is Speculative.....	7
C. Plaintiffs Need Not Apply for a License to Test the Constitutionality of Licensing Standards.....	9
D. Plaintiffs Need Not Exhaust State Administrative or Judicial Proceedings to Sustain a Section 1983 action.....	9
E. Repetitive Adverse Licensing Decisions Are Not Required to Ripen A Controversy.....	10
F. Even Were Hightower Required to Apply for Another License Covering Her Claim, No Such Other License Exists.....	10
II. MASSACHUSETTS’ CHOICE TO BUNDLE MULTIPLE PERMISSIONS IN ONE LICENSE DOES NOT DIMINISH HIGHTOWER’S RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS.....	14
III. THE COURT CANNOT AVOID THE SECOND AMENDMENT QUESTION.....	19

IV. THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS EXTENDS BEYOND THE HOME	20
V. SECOND AMENDMENT PRIOR RESTRAINTS CANNOT ALLOW FOR UNBRIDLED DISCRETION	25
VI. MASSACHUSETTS' VERSION OF "SUITABILITY" AFFORDS OFFICIALS UNBRIDLED DISCRETION.	31
VII. "SUITABILITY" FAILS EVEN INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY REVIEW.	33
VIII. DEFENDANTS AFFORDED HIGHTOWER NO DUE PROCESS.	35
IX. DEFENDANTS DENIED HIGHTOWER EQUAL PROTECTION.	37
Conclusion.	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Addington v. Texas,
441 U.S. 418 (1979). 36

Bateman v. Perdue, No. 5:10-CV-265-H,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47336 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 29, 2012)... 20, 25,
34

Bsharah v. United States,
646 A.2d 993 (D.C. 1994). 11

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988). 9

Cohens v. Virginia,
19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821). 19

Commonwealth v. Blanding,
20 Mass. 304 (1825) 29

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008). 11, 13, 16, 17, 20-22, 26

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011). 12, 29

Fletcher v. Haas, No. 11-10644-DPW,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44623 (D. Mass. Mar. 30, 2012)... 34

Gastronomical Workers Union Local 610 v. Dorado Beach Hotel Corp.,
617 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2010)... 7, 8

Genusa v. Peoria,
619 F.2d 1203 (7th Cir. 1980). 32

Hurley v. Irish American GLIB,
515 U.S. 557 (1995). 15

Johnson v. Robison,
415 U.S. 361 (1974). 38

Kachalsky v. Cacase, No 7:10-CV-5413,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99837 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2011).. . . . 23

Kaplan v. Bd. of Registration in Pub. Accountancy,
452 Mass. 1026, 897 N.E.2d 67 (2008).. . . . 32

Kellogg v. City of Gary,
562 N.E.2d 685 (Ind. 1990). 28

Kent v. Dulles,
357 U.S. 116 (1958) 26

Lizotte v. Chief of Police,
2006 Mass. Super. LEXIS 171 (2006). 31

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) 20, 22, 23, 26, 30

Mosby v. Devine,
851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004).. 26, 27

N.J. Envtl. Fed'n v. Wayne Twp.,
310 F. Supp. 2d 681 (D.N.J. 2004).. 32

Number Three Lounge, Inc. v. Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission,
7 Mass. App. Ct. 301, 387 N.E.2d 181 (1979). 33

Patsy v. Florida Board of Regents,
457 U.S. 496 (1982). 9

People v. Zerillo,
219 Mich. 635, 189 N.W. 927 (1922). 27

Piszczatoski v. Filko, No. 10-CV-06110,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4293 (D.N.J. Jan. 12, 2012). 23

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992) 26

Respublica v. Oswald,
1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 319 (Pa. 1788) 29

Richards v. County of Yolo, No. 2:09-CV-01235
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51906 (E.D. Cal. May 16, 2011),
appeal pending, No. 11-16255 (9th Cir. filed May 16, 2011). 22

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982). 37

Schubert v. De Bard,
398 N.E.2d 1339 (Ind. App. 1980). 27, 28

Speiser v. Randall,
357 U.S. 513 (1958). 36

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974) 10

Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978) 23

United States v. Carter,
669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012) 33

<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).	19, 20
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012).	21, 22
<i>United States v. Puerto Rico</i> , 642 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2011)	7
<i>United States v. Rene E</i> , 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009).	13, 21
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , No. 2:09-CR-00222, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29613 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 7, 2012).	20, 22, 24
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	23
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).	15
<i>Wilson v. County of Cook</i> , 2012 Ill. LEXIS 337, 2012 IL 112026 (Ill. Apr. 5, 2012).	16
<i>Woollard v. Sheridan</i> , No. L-10-2068, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28498 (D. Md. Mar. 2, 2012).	20, 24, 28, 34, 35
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redev't & Hous. Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).	9

Federal Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II. 30

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §922(g)(1)... 22

18 U.S.C. §922(g)(3)... 33

28 U.S.C. §1343(3)... 9

42 U.S.C. §1983. 3, 9

Act of May 8, 1792, ch. XXXIII, 1 Stat. 271... 18

M.G.L. c. 140, §131(o). 17

Md. Public Safety Code § 5-306(a)(5)(i). 35

Other Authorities

<http://www.atf.gov/statistics/download/afmer/2010-interim-firearms-manufacturing-export-report.pdf>
(last visited Apr. 27, 2012)... 16
